AQS01-L -- LoRaWAN CO2 Sensor User
Manual
last modified by Saxer Lin
on 2024/09/06 09:06
User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes -
AQS01-L -- LoRaWAN CO2 Sensor User Manual
Table of Contents

Format: Command Code (0x01) followed by 3 bytes time value.
If the downlink payload=0100003C, it means set the END Node's Transmit Interval to 0x00003C=60(S), while
type code is 01.
Page 14 / 21 - last modified by Saxer Lin on 2024/09/06 09:06
User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes -
AQS01-L -- LoRaWAN CO2 Sensor User Manual
• Example 1: Downlink Payload: 0100001E       //  Set Transmit Interval (TDC) = 30 seconds
• Example 2: Downlink Payload: 0100003C       //  Set Transmit Interval (TDC) = 60 seconds
3.3.2 Get Device Status
Send a LoRaWAN downlink to ask device send Alarm settings.
Downlink Payload:  0x26 01
Sensor will upload Device Status via FPORT=5. See payload section for detail.
3.3.3 Set Temperature Alarm Threshold
• AT Command:
AT+TEMPALARM=min,max  （Among them, 100 is an invalid value, which means not set）
• When min=100, and max≠100, Alarm higher than max
• When min≠100, and max=100, Alarm lower than min
• When min≠100 and max≠100, Alarm higher than max or lower than min
Example:
   AT+TEMPALARM=100,30   // Alarm when temperature higher than 30.
• Downlink Payload:
0x(0C 01 64 1E)       // Set AT+TEMPALARM=100,30
(note: 3rd byte= 0x64 for low limit(not set), 4th byte = 0x1E for high limit: 30)
3.3.4 Set CO2 Alarm Threshold
The CO2 alarm function detects CO2 once every minute, so it consumes more power.
• AT Command:
AT+CO2ALARM=min,max   （Among them, 0 is an invalid value, which means not set）
• When min=0, and max≠0, Alarm higher than max
• When min≠0, and max=0, Alarm lower than min
• When min≠0 and max≠0, Alarm higher than max or lower than min
Example:
   AT+CO2ALARM=400,0      // Alarm when humidity lower than 400.
• Downlink Payload:
0x(0C 02  01 90 00 00)         // Set AT+CO2ALARM=400,0
(note: 3rd byte+4rd byte= 0x0190 for low limit (400ppm), 5th byte+6rd byte = 0x00 for high limit (not set))
3.3.5 Set Alarm Interval
The shortest time of two Alarm packet. (unit: min)
• AT Command:
AT+ATDC=20       // The shortest interval of two Alarm packets is 20 minutes, Means if there is an alarm packet
uplink, there won't be another one in the next 20 minutes.
• Downlink Payload:
0x(0D 14)     --->  Set AT+ATDC=0x 14 = 20 minutes
Page 15 / 21 - last modified by Saxer Lin on 2024/09/06 09:06
User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes -
AQS01-L -- LoRaWAN CO2 Sensor User Manual
3.3.6 Set Time Sync Mode
Feature: Enable/Disable Sync system time via LoRaWAN MAC Command (DeviceTimeReq), LoRaWAN server
must support v1.0.3 protocol to reply to this command.
SYNCMOD is set to 1 by default. If user wants to set a different time from the LoRaWAN server, the user needs to
set this to 0.
AT Command:
Command Example Function Response
AT+SYNCMOD=1 Enable Sync system time via LoRaWAN MAC Command (DeviceTimeReq) The